

No. 08-1566

Supreme Court, U.S.
~~FILED~~
OCT 8 - 2009
OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRITTANY McCOMB and MARIANNA McCOMB, by her
best friend, CONSTANCE J. McCOMB,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN CREHAN, ROY THOMPSON, and
CHRISTOPHER SEFCHECK, individually and in their
official capacities as employees of Foothill High School, and
the Clark County School District, a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, and WALT RULFFES, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the Clark County School
District, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. REISMAN
NETTLES LAW FIRM
1389 Galleria Drive
Suite 110
Henderson, NV 89014
(702) 434-8282

C.W. HOFFMAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
DONNA MENDOZA-MITCHELL
JEANNE-MARIE POCHELT HANNA
CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
5100 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
(702) 799-5373

Counsel for Respondents

225629



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Nature Of The Case | 2 |
| B. Parties To The Proceeding | 2 |
| C. Counter Statement Of Facts | 3 |
| 1. The School Officials Had Plenary Control Over The Public School Sponsored Graduation Ceremony And The Content And Delivery Of McComb's Speech | 3 |
| 2. The Unedited Version Of McComb's Speech Contained Proselytizing Comments | 6 |
| 3. McComb Did Not Honor Her Commitment To Give The Version Of The Speech She Agreed To Give ... | 8 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 4. No Other Speech At The Foothill Graduation Ceremony Included Proselytizing Language | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ... | 11 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion Lacks Precedential Value And Is Therefore Not Certworthy | 11 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit Decision In This Matter Does Not Create A “Split” Among The Circuits On The First Or Fourteenth Amendment Issues That Requires Reconciliation By This Court | 12 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit Decision Is Faithful To Supreme Court Precedent | 16 |
| D. Any Purported Circuit Split Regarding Viewpoint Discrimination Under <i>Hazelwood</i> Is Not Fairly Presented In This Case | 24 |
| E. The Ninth Circuit Decision In This Matter Does Not Create a “Split” Among The Circuits Concerning The Time Limitation For Filing An Interlocutory Appeal | 27 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Procedural Background | 27 |
| 2. There Is No Genuine Conflict With Authority From Other Circuits Regarding Appellate Jurisdiction, And The Decision Is Faithful To This Court's Own Precedent In <i>Behrens</i> | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adler v. Duval County School Board</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Texas State Board of Barber Examiners</i> , 30 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) ... | 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 21 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 26 |
| <i>Bullen v. De Bretteville</i> , 239 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1956) | 31 |
| <i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 25 |
| <i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) ... | 1, 12, 16, 18, 19, 26 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. School District of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) | 12-13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) | 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Fisichelli v. City Known as Town of Methuen</i> , 884 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944) | 19 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 21 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Knox v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 124 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1997) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified School District</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003) | 1, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified School District</i> , 540 U.S. 817 (2003) | 1, 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 22 |
| <i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) | 19 |
| <i>N.C.A.A. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Niemeyer v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 532 U.S. 905 (2001) | 1, 12 |
| <i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Commc'n Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009) | 31 |
| <i>Phillips v. Montgomery County</i> , 24 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Pruett v. Choctaw County, Ala.</i> , 9 F.3d 96 (11th Cir. 1993) | 31 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Taylor v. Carter</i> , 960 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . | 31 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) | 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------------|
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | i, 2, 11, 12, 21, 24 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 2, 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 | 5 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | i, 27, 29 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) | 31 |
| Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3 | 11 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)-(c) | 1 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Audio: Oral Argument before the Ninth Circuit in <i>McComb v. Crehan</i> , 07-16194 (March 10, 2009), http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media view_subpage.php?pk_id=0000002983 . . . | 10, 22-23 |
| Clark County School District Regulation 6113.2 | 4 |
| Clark County School District Regulation 6113.2(III) | 5 |
| Clark County School District Regulation 6113.2(IV) | 4 |
| Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (Feb. 7, 2003) (http:// www.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religiona ndschoo/ps/prayer_guidance.html) | 5 |
| http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kqzfItfHjU | 8, 9 |
| 6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 1476 | 31 |
